
Column Definitions 

15Actual (FY15 LFD Actual) - FYl5 actual expenditures as adjusted by LFD. 

16 CC (FY16 Conference Committee) -The FY16 operating budget as approved by the Conference Committee on the Operating and Mental Health appropriation bills. The column does 
not include fiscal notes appropriated in Sec. 2 ofHB72/HB73, special legislation or reappropriations. Appropriations in the language sections of the FY16 operating budget bills are 
included in the Conference Committee column. 

16 Auth (FY16 Authorized)-The Conference Committee operating budget (adjusted for vetoes) plus fiscal notes appropriated in Sec. 2 ofHB72/HB73 and HB2001, updated CC 
language estimates, operating appropriations made by other bills, reappropriations, and funding carried forward from previous fiscal years. 

1 SMgtPln (FY15 Management Plan) - Authorized level of expenditures at the beginning of FY 15 plus position adjustments and transfers (made at an agency's discretion) within 
appropriations. 

16MgtPln (FY16 Management Plan) - Authorized level of expenditures at the beginning of FYI 6 plus position adjustments and transfers (made at an agency's discretion) within 
appropriations. 

17 Adj Base (FYI 7 Adjusted Base) - FYI 6 Management Plan less one-time items, plus FYI 7 adjustments for position counts, funding transfers, line item transfers, temporary increments 
(lncT) from prior years, and additions for statewide items (risk management and most salary and benefit increases). The Adjusted Base is the "first cut" of the FYI 7 budget; it is the base 
to which the Governor's and the Legislature's increments, decrements, and fund changes are added. 

17Gov (FY17 Governor Request) - Includes FYI 7 Adjusted Base plus the Governor's operating budget bill requests for increases (increments), decreases (decrements), fund source 
changes, and language transactions submitted by the Governor on December 15, 2015. 

16SupRPL (FY16 RPLs +Supplementals)- FYl6 supplemental operating appropriations as submitted by the Governor on December 15, 2015, supplemental appropriations included in 
Chapter I, TSSLA 15 (CSSB 3001 FIN) and FY16 Revised Program-Legislature (RPLs). Capital Supplementals and Capital RPLs are excluded from this column. 



Multi-year Allocation Summary - Operating Budget - FY 2017 Governor Structure 
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Allocation 

K-12 Aid to School Districts 

Foundation Program 

Pupil Transportation 

!IF> 
Session•> 
Column-> 

Additional Foundation Funding 

Appropriation Total 

K-12 Support 

Boarding Home Grants 

Youth in Detention 

Special Schools 

Appropriation Total 

Education Support Services 

Executive Administration 

Administrative Services 

Information Services 

School Finance & Facilities 

Appropriation Total 

Teaching and Leaming Support 

Student and Schoo Achievement 

ANSEP 

Alaska Learning Network 

State System of Support 

Statewide Mentoring 

Teacher Certification 

Child Nutrition 

Early Learning Coordination 

Pre-Kindergarten Grants 

Unallocated Appropriation 

Appropriation Total 

Subcommittee Book 

m 
2016 

15Actual 

1,230,440.1 

76,721.1 

0.0 

1.307,161.2 

6,048.6 

1.100.0 

3,360.7 

10,509.3 

864.5 

1,612 .4 

771.4 

3. 036. 2 

6,284.5 

145,204.9 

0.0 

850.0 

1,962.5 

2 ,300.0 

716.6 

61.720.0 

9,269.7 

1,971.5 

0.0 

223,995.2 

(2) 
2015 

15HgtPln 

1.198,664.3 

76,773.9 

95.101.4 

l,370,539.6 

6.960.3 

1.100.0 

3,693.3 

11.753.6 

903.4 

1.649. 5 

1.052. 9 

3.064.9 

6,670.7 

167.563.7 

0.0 

850.0 

1.962.5 

2,300.0 

920.6 

52.701.8 

9,461.I 

2,000.0 

0.0 

237 ,759.7 

[3] 

2016 
16HgtPln 

1.202.030.5 

79. 240. 3 

0.0 

1.281,270.8 

7 ,696.4 

1.100.0 

3,582.4 

12,378.8 

917 .0 

], 797 .5 

1.072.0 

2.426.1 

6,212.6 

162 ,207 .4 

1.385.2 

0.0 

1,976.4 

1.500.0 

930.3 

52,809.7 

8,670.9 

2.000.0 

0.0 

231,479.9 

[4) 

2016 
16SupRPL 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

8 .700. 0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

8,700.0 

(5) 

2016 
17Adj Base 

1,202.030.5 

79. 240. 3 

0.0 

1,281.270.8 

7 ,696.4 

1.100.0 

3,582.4 

12,378.8 

902.2 

1.783.5 

1,065.4 

2.334.3 

6,085.4 

161. 512. 5 

1,385.2 

0.0 

1. 961. 9 

1.500.0 

930.3 

52,807.5 

8,666.3 

2,000.0 

0.0 

230.763.7 

(6) 

2016 
17Gov 

1.214.775.5 

78.969.8 

0.0 

1.293.745.3 

7 .696.4 

1.100. 0 

3,582.4 

12,378.8 

917 .0 

1. 797. 5 

I. 072. 0 

2.360. I 

6,146.6 

161.663.6 

1,000.0 

0.0 

1.976.4 

1.500.0 

930.3 

63.809.7 

7.850.9 

0.0 

-329.8 

238,401.l 

L~tlue '?~ 'DWl4lMt 

Agency: Department of Education and Early Development 

(6) - (2) 
2015 2016 
15HgtPl n to 17Gov 

16,111.2 

2,195.9 

1.3 % 

2.9 % 

-95,101.4 -100.0 % 

-76,794.3 

736. I 

0.0 

-110. 9 

625.2 

13.6 

148.0 

19. l 

-5.6 % 

10.6 % 

-3.0 % 

5.3 % 

1.5 % 

9.0 % 

1.8 % 

-704.8 -23.0 % 

-524.1 -7 .9 % 

-5.900.I -3.5 % 

1.000.0 >999 % 

-850.0 -100.0 % 

13.9 0.7 % 

-800.0 -34.8 % 

9.7 I.I% 

11.107.9 21.l % 

-1.610.2 -17.0 % 

-2,000.0 -100.0 % 

-329.8 <-999 % 

641.4 0.3 % 

(6) - (3) 
2016 2016 
16HgtPl n to 17Gov 

12.745.0 

-270. 5 

0.0 

12,474.5 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

-66.0 

-66.0 

I. I % 

-0.3 % 

1.0 % 

-2. 7 % 

-1.1 % 

-543.8 ·0.3 % 

-385.2 -27 .8 % 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

11.000.0 20.8 % 

-820.0 -9.5 % 

-2,000.0 -100.0 % 

-329.8 <-999 % 

6,921.2 3.0 % 

(6) - (5) 
2016 2016 
17 Adj Bas to 17Gov 

12.745.0 

-270.5 

0.0 

12,474.5 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

14.8 

14.0 

6.6 

25.8 

61.2 

I. I % 

-0.3 % 

1.0 % 

1.6 % 

0.8 % 

0.6 % 

I. I % 

1.0 % 

151.l 0.1 % 

-385.2 -27 .8 % 

0.0 

14.5 

0.0 

0.0 

11,002.2 

-815.4 

0. 7 % 

20.8 % 

-9.4 % 

-2,000.0 -100.0 % 

-329 .8 <-999 % 

7 ,637 .4 3.3 % 

5 


