Column Definitions

15Actual (FY15 LFD Actual) - FY15 actual expenditures as adjusted by LFD.

16 CC (FY16 Conference Committee) - The FY16 operating budget as approved by the Conference Committee on the Operating and Mental Health appropriation bills. The column does not include fiscal notes appropriated in Sec. 2 of HB72/HB73, special legislation or reappropriations. Appropriations in the language sections of the FY16 operating budget bills are included in the Conference Committee column.

16 Auth (FY16 Authorized) - The Conference Committee operating budget (adjusted for vetoes) plus fiscal notes appropriated in Sec. 2 of HB72/HB73 and HB2001, updated CC language estimates, operating appropriations made by other bills, reappropriations, and funding carried forward from previous fiscal years.

15MgtPln (FY15 Management Plan) - Authorized level of expenditures at the beginning of FY15 plus position adjustments and transfers (made at an agency's discretion) within appropriations.

16MgtPln (FY16 Management Plan) - Authorized level of expenditures at the beginning of FY16 plus position adjustments and transfers (made at an agency's discretion) within appropriations.

17Adj Base (FY17 Adjusted Base) - FY16 Management Plan less one-time items, plus FY17 adjustments for position counts, funding transfers, line item transfers, temporary increments (IncT) from prior years, and additions for statewide items (risk management and most salary and benefit increases). The Adjusted Base is the "first cut" of the FY17 budget; it is the base to which the Governor's and the Legislature's increments, decrements, and fund changes are added.

17Gov (FY17 Governor Request) - Includes FY17 Adjusted Base plus the Governor's operating budget bill requests for increases (increments), decreases (decrements), fund source changes, and language transactions submitted by the Governor on December 15, 2015.

16SupRPL (FY16 RPLs + Supplementals) - FY16 supplemental operating appropriations as submitted by the Governor on December 15, 2015, supplemental appropriations included in Chapter 1, TSSLA 15 (CSSB 3001 FIN) and FY16 Revised Program-Legislature (RPLs). Capital Supplementals and Capital RPLs are excluded from this column.

Multi-year Allocation Summary - Operating Budget - FY 2017 Governor Structure

Numbers and Language

Agency: Department of Education and Early Development

ID=> Session=> Ilocation Column=>		[1] 2016 15Actual	[2] 2015 15MgtPln	[3] 2016 16MgtPln	[4] 2016 16SupRPL	[5] 2016 17Adj Base	[6] 2016 17Gov	[6] - [2] 2015 2016 15MgtPln to 17Gov		[6] - [3] 2016 2016 16MgtPln to 17Gov		[6] - [5] 2016 2016 17Adj Bas to 17Gov	
K-12 Aid to School Districts													
Foundation Program		1,230,440.1	1,198,664.3	1,202,030.5	0.0	1,202,030.5	1,214,775.5	16,111.2	1.3 %	12,745.0	1.1%	12,745.0	1.1 %
Pupil Transportation		76,721.1	76,773.9	79,240.3	0.0	79,240.3	78,969.8	2,195.9	2.9 %	-270.5	-0.3 %	-270.5	-0.3 %
Additional Foundation Fund	ling	0.0	95,101.4	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	-95,101.4	-100.0 %	0.0		0.0	
Appropriation Total		1,307,161.2	1,370,539.6	1,281,270.8	0.0	1,281,270.8	1,293,745.3	-76,794.3	-5.6 %	12,474.5	1.0 %	12,474.5	1.0 %
K-12 Support													
Boarding Home Grants		6,048.6	6,960.3	7,696.4	0.0	7,696.4	7,696.4	736.1	10.6 %	0.0		0.0	
Youth in Detention		1,100.0	1,100.0	1,100.0	0.0	1,100.0	1.100.0	0.0		0.0		0.0	
Special Schools		3,360.7	3,693.3	3,582.4	0.0	3,582.4	3,582.4	-110.9	-3.0 %	0.0		0.0	
Appropriation Total		10,509.3	11,753.6	12,378.8	0.0	12,378.8	12,378.8	625.2	5.3 %	0.0		0.0	
Education Support Services													
Executive Administration		864.5	903.4	917.0	0.0	902.2	917.0	13.6	1.5 %	0.0		14.8	1.6 %
Administrative Services		1,612.4	1,649.5	1,797.5	0.0	1,783.5	1.797.5	148.0	9.0 %	0.0		14.0	0.8 %
Information Services		771.4	1,052.9	1,072.0	0.0	1,065.4	1.072.0	19.1	1.8 %	0.0		6.6	0.6 %
School Finance & Facilities		3,036.2	3,064.9	2,426.1	0.0	2,334.3	2,360.1	-704.8	-23.0 %	-66.0	-2.7 %	25.8	1.1 %
Appropriation Total		6,284.5	6,670.7	6,212.6	0.0	6,085.4	6,146.6	-524.1	-7.9 %	-66.0	-1.1 %	61.2	1.0 %
Teaching and Learning Suppor	t												
Student and School Achieve	ement	145,204.9	167,563.7	162,207.4	0.0	161,512.5	161,663.6	-5,900.1	-3.5 %	-543.8	-0.3 %	151.1	0.1%
ANSEP		0.0	0.0	1,385.2	0.0	1,385.2	1,000.0	1,000.0	>999 %	-385.2	-27.8 %	-385.2	-27.8 %
Alaska Learning Network		850.0	850.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	-850.0	-100.0 %	0.0		0.0	
State System of Support		1,962.5	1,962.5	1,976.4	0.0	1,961.9	1,976.4	13.9	0.7%	0.0		14.5	0.7 %
Statewide Mentoring		2,300.0	2,300.0	1,500.0	0.0	1,500.0	1,500.0	-800.0	-34.8 %	0.0		0.0	
Teacher Certification		716.6	920.6	930.3	0.0	930.3	930.3	9.7	1.1 %	0.0		0.0	
Child Nutrition		61,720.0	52,701.8	52,809.7	8,700.0	52,807.5	63,809.7	11,107.9	21.1 %	11,000.0	20.8 %	11,002.2	20.8 %
Early Learning Coordination	n	9,269.7	9,461.1	8,670.9	0.0	8,666.3	7.850.9	-1,610.2	-17.0 %	-820.0	-9.5 %	-815.4	-9.4 %
Pre-Kindergarten Grants		1,971.5	2,000.0	2,000.0	0.0	2,000.0	0.0	-2,000.0	-100.0 %	-2,000.0	-100.0 %	-2,000.0	-100.0 %
Unallocated Appropriation		0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	-329.8	-329.8	<-999 %	-329.8	<-999 %	-329.8	<-999 %
Appropriation Total		223,995.2	237,759.7	231,479.9	8,700.0	230,763.7	238,401.1	641.4	0.3 %	6,921.2	3.0 %	7,637.4	3.3 %